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1311 W. Sepulveda Boulevard (legally described as Lots 2 and 3 of Tract 65665)

The proposed project involves the construction of two (2) six (6) story 65 foot in height
multiple family buildings containing 352 residential rental units with 704 residential parking
spaces and 89 guest parking spaces on two vacant lots.

1. Pursuant to Section 21082.1 (c)(3) of the California Public Resources Code, Certify
the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ENV-2009-339-EIR SCH No. 200851066
Environmental Impact Report for the above referenced project; Adopt the proposed
mitigation monitoring program and Find that the EIR reflects the independent
judgment of the lead agency.

2. Pursuant to Section 11.5.6 of the Municipal Code, a General Plan Amendment to
the Harbor Gateway Community Plan from Heavy Industrial Land Use to
Neighborhood Commercial Land Use on lots 2 and 3 of Tract 65665.

3. Pursuant to Section 11.5.6 of the Municipal Code, a General Plan Amendment to
the Harbor Gateway Community Plan from Heavy Industrial Land Use to
Neighborhood Commercial Land Use for the "added areas" consisting of lots 4 and
5 of Tract 65665.

4. Pursuant to Section 12.32 of the Municipal Code, a Zone and Height District
Change from the M3-1VL (Heavy Industrial) Zone to the C2-1L (Commercial) Zone
lots 2 and 3 of Tract 65665.

5. Pursuant to Section 12.32 of the Municipal Code, a Zone Change from the M3-1VL
(Heavy Industrial) Zone to the C2-1VL (Commercial) Zone for the added areas
consisting on lots 4 and 5 of Tract 65665.
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6. Pursuant to Section 12.27 of the Municipal Code, a Zone Variance to allow a 2:1
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) instead of the 1.5:1 FAR permitted in the 1L Height District.

7. Pursuant to Section 12.28 of the Municipal Code, a Zoning Administrator
Adjustment to allow balconies to project into the side yard 2.5 feet instead of the 1
foot permitted by Section 12.22 C 20.

8. Pursuant to Section 16.05 of the Municipal Code, a Site Plan Review for a project
which creates more than 50 net new dwelling units.

RECOMMENDED 1. Do Not Certify the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ENV-2009-339-EIR
ACTIONS: SCH No. 200851066 Environmental impact Report for the above referenced

project; Do Not Adopt the proposed mitigation monitoring program and Do Not
Find that the EIR reflects the independent judgment of the lead agency.

2. Disapprove a General Plan Amendment to the Harbor Gateway Community
Plan from Heavy Industrial Land Use to Neighborhood Commercial Land Use on
lots 2 and 3 of Tract 65665.

3. Disapprove a General Plan Amendment to the Harbor Gateway Community
Plan from Heavy Industrial Land Use to Neighborhood Commercial Land Use for
the added areas consisting of lots 4 and 5 of Tract 65665.

4. Disapprove a Zone and Height District Change from the M3-1VL (Heavy
Industrial) Zone) to the C2-1L (Commercial) Zone on lots 2 and 3 of Tract 65665.

5. Disapprove a Zone Change from the M3-1VL (Heavy Industrial) Zone to the
C2-1VL (Commercial) Zone for the added areas consisting of lots 4 and 5 of
Tract 65665.

6. Disapprove a Zone Variance to allow a 2:1 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) instead of
the 1.5:1 FAR permitted in the 1L Height District.

7. Disapprove a Zoning Administrator Adjustment to allow balconies to project
into the side yard 2.5 feet instead of the 1 foot permitted by Section 12.22 C 20.

8. Disapprove a Site Plan Review for a project which creates more than 50 net
new dwelling units.

MICHAEL J. LO GRANDE
Director of Planning

•-• c •
Daniel Scott, Prin I Cit /Planner Shana Bonstin, Senior City Planner

, .6aring Officer
(213) 978-1243
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

The proposed project involves the construction of two multiple family buildings on Lots 2 and 3 of
Tract 65665. Each building would contain 176 dwelling units, and will be developed at six (6)
stories, 65 feet in height. The project would provide 704 residential parking spaces and 89 guest
parking spaces. The project would be marketed as workforce housing according to the applicant.
Workforce Housing is not defined in the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), but this type of
housing product typically does not have interior upgrades, higher end appliances, or extensive
amenities.

Lot 2 contains approximately 2.54 acres of lot area and Lot 3 contains approximately 2.53 of lot
area. The two lots are part of a 9.7 acre five lot industrial subdivision approved on February 28,
2007 as Tract 65665. The 9.7 acre site was used as part of an automobile auction operation.
Before the 9.7 acre site was subdivided into the five smaller lots, the site contained a 35,000
square foot warehouse distribution building, which was demolished. The two lots south of the
subject site fronting on Sepulveda Boulevard are part of this subdivision (Lots 4 and 5 of Tract
65665) and are being developed with commercial uses, including a CVS pharmacy that is located
at the northwest corner of Sepulveda Boulevard and Normandie Avenue, within the Los Angeles
County jurisdiction. The property directly west of the subject site is the fifth lot (Lot 1 of Tract
65665) created as part of the subdivision and is developed with a go-cart track that is part of the
Mulligan's amusement center. The M2 and M3 zoned properties fronting on the north side of
Sepulveda Boulevard between Normandie Avenue and Western Avenue are developed with a
range of commercial uses (a drive-through, shops, professional offices, restaurants etc.). These
commercial centers have a lot depth of 200 to 300 feet. The proposed project is located at 300 to
700 feet from Sepulveda Boulevard.

BACKGROUND 

Existing Uses

The two lots have been vacant since the Tract Map was recorded on June 28, 2009.

Surrounding Zones and Uses

North: M2-1VL/M3-1VL zoned. This area is developed with industrial one and two-story buildings
being used for manufacturing, warehouse and distribution.

East: M zoned. This area is developed with industrial park typology one and two-story buildings
being used for manufacturing, warehouse and distribution and is located within Los Angeles County
jurisdiction.

South: R1-1 zoned. This area south of Sepulveda Boulevard at a lower elevation than the north
site of the Boulevard is developed with a large single family home tract, built in the late 1960's.

West: M3-1VL/M2-1VL zoned. This area is developed with industrial park typology one and two-
story buildings being used for manufacturing, warehouse and distribution and the frontage along
Sepulveda Boulevard is developed with strip and regional retail commercial centers. Along the
Sepulveda Boulevard frontage one M3 use is a cement batch plant.

Streets and Circulation

Sepulveda Boulevard is designated as a Major Highway with a dedicated width of 100 feet and is
fully improved.
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Normandie Avenue is east of the subject site and is located within the Los Angeles County
jurisdiction.

Fontine Avenue - is designated a Local Street with a dedicated width of 60 feet and is fully

improved and provides the access to the subject sites.

Relevant Case

Tentative Tract Map Tract 65665 was approved on February 28, 2007 allowing the subdivision of a
9.7 gross acre lot into five industrial lots. The Tract Map was recorded on June 28, 2009.

Background on Requested Entitlements

General Plan Amendment

A General Plan Amendment to the Harbor Gateway Community Plan from the existing Heavy

Industrial Land Use designation to Neighborhood Commercial Land Use designation is requested

on the subject site Lots 2 and 3 of Tract 65665, as well as the "added areas" comprised of

additional adjacent Lots 4 and 5 of Tract 65665. To provide decision-makers the ability to review a

larger area, analyze the request in context, and to try and avoid a "spot" Plan Amendment, staff

analyzed whether adjacent properties should also be subject to zone changes and land use

amendments when the Environmental Impact Report was being prepared.

There are several factors that Planning considers in analyzing a General Plan Amendment request.

Once the plan designation has been changed it is very difficult to change the plan back. A plan

amendment may set precedence for other amendments nearby, or create unintended future land

use decisions. This is especially true of an Amendment that is the first of its kind in a neighborhood.

The age of the Community Plan in conjunction with changes in the surrounding land uses informs

whether the existing Plan Land Use Designation should be considered to be obsolete and no

longer relevant in implementing the Policies and Objectives of the General Plan Framework and

Community Plan. The Harbor Gateway Community Plan was adopted by the City Council on

February 15, 1979, there were minor changes to the zones and plans from the AB283 General

Plan/Zoning Consistency Program approved in 1987, and a Community Plan Update adopted by

the City Council on December 6. 1996. This area was not changed as a result of this update.

In addition, the applicability of any Citywide Planning Policy statements and documents such as the

General Plan Framework or the City's Industrial Land Use Policy (ILUP) Memo dated January 3,

2008, are critical in analyzing whether the existing planned land use is still relevant.

Zone Change

The requested Zone Change and Height District Change from the M3-1VL (Heavy Industrial three

stories or 45 feet) to the C2-1L Commercial Zone (6 stories or 75 feet in Height) on Lots 2 and 3 of

Tract 65665 would allow for the project to contain residential uses. The proposed C2 zone would

allow at least one unit for every 400 square feet of lot area.

Zone Variances

The applicant is requesting a variance to increase the maximum floor are ratio of 1.5:1 that is

permitted within the Height District 1, to 2:1. The additional FAR is requested by the applicant to

allow for larger units and a fuller mix of bedrooms per unit.
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Yard Adjustments 

The applicant is requesting an adjustment to the required yards to allow balconies to project farther
into the side and rear yards than what is normally permitted.

Site Plan Review

A-3

The applicant is requesting Site Plan Review approval for a project that has more than 50 net new
residential dwelling units.

ISSUES

The Community Plan "designates" approximately 1,050 acres, or 41 percent of the Community
Plan, in five major industrial areas. One of the stated features of the plan is to preserve this
valuable land resource and to protect adjacent residential areas; the Plan recommends industrial
lands designated Limited and Light Industrial to be in the restricted industrial zoning categories.
The Community Plan envisioned down-zoning the existing M1 and M2 zones to MR1 and MR2 to
protect adjacent residential areas and to restrict commercial uses within these zones. The Plan
feature is to protect the existing industrial land use base from intrusion of commercial and
residential development. At the public hearing on November 18, 2013, the Applicant's
representative stated that with 41% of the Plan devoted to Industrial Land Uses compared to the
average of 8% for other Plan Areas, there would be sufficient industrial zoned land left. However,
given the importance of industrial land, particularly in this vicinity the Department of City Planning
cannot concur with this assertion.

The five major industrial areas within the plan are positioned due to their proximity to the Ports of
Long Beach and Los Angeles, rail lines, access to four freeways and the Air Cargo operations of

LAX to produce new jobs and maintain existing jobs in manufacturing, warehouse distribution and
logistics. At the Public Hearing the Representative from Storm Business Park (located north of the
subject site) stated that there could be 500 jobs at risk if the proposed apartment buildings future

tenants start complaining about the outdoor construction, noise, odors, and truck traffic.

The project site is located in one of the five major industrial areas identified in the Plan. This
industrial planned area is bounded by Sepulveda Boulevard to the south, Normandie Avenue to the

east, Western Avenue to the west and 228th Street. During two field surveys of this area, the

Hearing Officer observed very few vacant lots that compare in size to the approximately 5 acres of

the subject site. In addition, even in this recovering economy there were very few buildings for

lease or sale. Some of these older industrial buildings in the vicinity are viable, but in need of

cosmetic repairs.

As stated above one of the criteria that is used in determining whether a General Plan Amendment

should be approved is whether the existing planned land use is obsolete or is marginal and no

longer fulfills the objectives and policies of the Community Plan. The two lots are part of a five lot

subdivision that was created in 2008. The site totals over 5 acres of vacant prime industrial land

located near major transportation and cargo shipping hubs. The two properties are accessed via a

fully improved 60-foot wide local street that intersects with a fully improved major highway that has

access to freeways east and west of the site. Based on this information, continued demand for

industrial land use in the vicinity is still valid and far from obsolete. Lastly, the owners of the added

area properties are opposed to the inclusion of their two lots in the request.

The Applicant's representative stated during the Hearing that the Community Plan and Framework
Plan encourage Major Transportation Corridors such as Sepulveda Boulevard to be redeveloped

with mixed use and higher density residential projects. The M2 and M3 zoned properties fronting on
the north side of Sepulveda Boulevard between Normandie Avenue and Western Avenue are
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developed with a range of commercial uses (drive-through, shops, professional offices, restaurants
etc.). These commercial centers have a lot depth of 200 to 300 feet and provide an appropriate
transition between residential uses to the South. The subject property is to the North of Sepulveda
Boulevard by 300 feet.

Without approval of the General Plan Amendment the accompanying entitlements cannot be
approved since each set of Findings for the Zone and Height District Change, Zone Variance,
Zoning Administrator Adjustment and Site Plan Review requires a Finding of consistency with the
General Plan and Community Plan.

CONCLUSION 

The Director of Planning recommends that the City Planning Commission disapprove the requested
General Plan Amendment and Zone and Height District Change requested for both the subject site
and "added areas". Denial of the submitted Zone Variance, Zoning Administrator Adjustment and
Site Plan Review is also recommended. As further elaborated in the Findings Section, this Plan
Amendment is in conflict with the Industrial Land Use Policies of both the General Plan Framework
and the Community Plan. In addition, the project is not consistent with the existing industrially
planned land uses within the surrounding neighborhood. Development of this site with housing for
at least 500 persons will create conflicts with existing active industrial uses. Disapproval of the
requests may strengthen the City's industrial employment base. As well, disapproval will prohibit a
new land use and development with residents that will have set a precedent for residential
development on other large land holdings and undermine the viability of current industrial sites.
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FINDINGS

General Plan/Charter Findings

1. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the Harbor
Gateway Community Plan, which was adopted by the City Council on February 15, 1979
(pursuant to Council File 76-2056). The Plan Map designates the subject site Heavy Industrial
Land Use with a corresponding zone of M3 (Heavy Industrial) Zone. The requested General
Plan Amendment to the Neighborhood Commercial Land Use designation would have
corresponding zones of CR, C1, C2, C4, P, and RAS3.

2. General Plan Text. The following Harbor Gateway Community Plan and General Plan
Framework Industrial Land Use policies and objectives strongly support the retention of
Industrial Land Uses within the Plan and would make consideration of approval of the
requested General Plan Amendment and Zone and Height District change inconsistent with
these two Plans:

General Plan Framework Findings -The Framework directs Planning Staff to consider the
potential re-designation of marginal industrial lands for alternative uses by amending the
community plans based on the following criteria:

a. Where it can be demonstrated that the existing parcelization precludes effective use
for industrial or supporting functions and where there is no available method to
assemble parcels into a unified site that will support viable industrial development;

b. Where the size and/or the configuration of assembled parcels are insufficient to
accommodate viable industrial development;

c. Where the size, use, and/or configuration of the industrial parcels adversely impact
adjacent residential neighborhoods;

d. Where available infrastructure is inadequate and improvements are economically
infeasible to support the needs of industrial uses;

e. Where the conversion of industrial lands to an alternative use will not create a
fragmented pattern of development and reduce the integrity and viability of existing
industrial areas;

f. Where the conversion of industrial lands to an alternative use will not result in an
adverse impact on adjacent residential neighborhoods, commercial districts, or other
land uses;

g. Where it can be demonstrated that the reduction of industrial lands will not adversely
impact the City's ability to accommodate sufficient industrial uses to provide jobs for
the City's residents or incur adverse fiscal impacts; and/or

h. Where existing industrial uses constitute a hazard to adjacent residential or natural
areas.

3. The Transportation Element of the General Plan will be not be affected by the recommended
action herein. Sepulveda Boulevard is a fully improved Major Highway.

4. The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the
recommended action.

5. Charter Findings — City Charter Sections 556 and 558 (General Plan Amendment).

Section 556 of the City Charter requires that the City Planning Commission make findings that

determine whether the requested General Plan Amendment is either in substantial 
conformance or is not in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of
the General Plan. Section 558 of the City Charter establishes the procedures for the adoption,
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amendment or repeal of ordinances, orders or resolutions proposed by the City Council, City
Planning Commission, or Director of Planning or by application of the owner of the affected
property if authorized by ordinance. Based on the Findings delineated below the City Planning
Commission finds that the requested General Plan Amendment from Heavy Industrial Land Use
to Neighborhood Commercial Land Use is not in substantial conformance with the purposes,
intent and provisions of the General Plan.

The proposed project would provide market rate rents for tenants in the work force. Based on
the plans the two buildings would provide safe and secure housing, a choice in the number of
bedrooms and unit size, sufficient tenant parking, visitor parking, on-site open space amenities,
and access to nearby shopping via walking or bike riding. This residential project unfortunately
is proposed to be built within a planned land use area the preservation of which is critical to the
City's objective of preserving increasingly scarce industrial land use inventory along with
employment opportunities that are provided by this land use for the City. The requested
General Plan Amendment to the Harbor Gateway Community Plan from the existing Heavy
Industrial Land Use designation to Neighborhood Commercial Land Use designation on Lots 2
and 3 of Tract 65665 and the "added areas" of Lots 4 and 5 of Tract 65665 will not be 
consistent with the direction of the Framework Guidelines for evaluating potential General Plan
Amendments that remove industrial lands. These Guidelines are listed above in the Findings.
Based on the objectives and policies found in both the General Plan Framework and the Harbor
Gateway Community Plan relative to retaining Industrial Land Uses and the City's Industrial
Land Use Policy (ILUP) Memo a finding that the recommended action is in substantial
conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan cannot be made.

The five major industrial areas within the plan are positioned due to their proximity to the Ports
of Long Beach and Los Angeles, rail lines, access to four freeways and the Air Cargo
operations of LAX to produce new jobs and maintain existing jobs in manufacturing, warehouse
distribution and logistics.

As stated above, one of the Framework criteria that are used in determining whether a General
Plan Amendment should be approved is whether the existing planned land use is obsolete or is
marginal and no longer fulfills the objectives and policies of the Community Plan. The two lots
are part of a five lot subdivision that was created in 2008. The two lots together total over 5
acres of vacant prime industrial land located near major transportation and cargo shipping
hubs. The two properties are accessed via a fully improved 60-foot wide local street that
intersects with a fully improved major highway that has access to freeways east and west of the
site. The lots have improved infrastructure available to them. Based on this information,

continued demand for industrial lands and the industrial land use designation is still valid and
far from obsolete.

Though both the Framework and Community Plan encourages Major Transportation Corridors
such as Sepulveda Boulevard to be redeveloped with mixed-use development and higher
density residential projects, the subject project is a conventional 100% residential project that is

isolated from and setback at least 300 feet from Sepulveda Boulevard. The Plan Amendment is
requested to facilitate the development of a residential project, and the Commercial Land Use

designation on the site and adjoining properties on Sepulveda Boulevard would still result in a
plan and zone that is inconsistent with the Goals and Objectives of the Framework and the

Community Plan.

6. Zone Change

The proposed Zone Change and Height District from M3-1VL to the C2-1L for Lots 2 and 3 of
Tract 65665 and the M3-1VL to the C2-1VL Zone for the added areas, consisting of Lots 4 and
5 of Tract 65665 is not consistent with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and
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good zoning practices. Without approval of the requested plan amendment the required
consistency finding with the Community Plan Land Use as required by State Law cannot be
made.

Entitlement Findings

7. Zone Variance -(for an increase in the permitted Floor Area Ratio FAR) Pursuant to Section
12.27 D of the Municipal Code.

a. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purposes and intent of
the zoning regulations.

The applicant has requested that the maximum permitted Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of
1.5:1 permitted by Height District 1 be increased to 2:1 in order to allow for larger
units and the build out of the number of units proposed. Based on the existing FAR
of 334,359 square feet each unit would average 949 square feet in area. With the
requested increase in FAR each unit would average 1,266 square feet in area. The
increase in FAR is needed is to provide larger dwelling units and a mix of bedrooms.
The current M3-1VL zone does not allow residential uses.

A review of an aerial survey of the area indicates that based on the lot coverage
for the buildings and the location of the surface parking spaces, there are no
buildings located within the 1VL Height District., in the surrounding industrial areas that
exceed the 1.5:1 FAR. No information on buildings that may have obtained a Variance
for an increase in FAR or were built at a higher FAR was presented. The
construction of a new residential project is a self-imposed hardship and with an
increased FAR it would exacerbate the problem of inconsistent uses. Therefore, there
are no practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general
purposes and intent of the zoning regulations. •

b. There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as size,
topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally to other property in the
same zone and vicinity.

The subject site contains approximately 5 acres land is vacant and relatively flat. The two
lots were created as part of a recent subdivision. The site is zone M3-1VL. Based on the
total size of both lots a maximum of 334,359 square feet of commercial or industrial
used buildings could be built by right. The only reason the additional FAR is needed is to
maximize the build out of the proposed multiple family residential project. Other
properties in the surrounding area are developed at either the permitted 1.5:1 or at a
lower FAR.

c. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity,
but which, because of such special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships is denied to the property in question.

No other properties in the vicinity appear to exceed 1.5:1. Multi-family residential projects
do not exist nearby. The site is zoned M3-1VL. Based on the total size of both lots a
maximum of 334,359 square feet of commercial or industrial used buildings could be built
by right. In conclusion, the request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
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a substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone
and vicinity.

d. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which the
property is located.

If the City Planning Commission denies the General Plan Amendment to Neighborhood
Commercial approval of this zone variance will be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which the
property is located by increasing the size of a residential project that is not permitted in the
current zone.

e. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect any element of the General
Plan.

The site is located within the Harbor Gateway Community Plan. The Plan Map designates
the subject site Heavy Industrial Land Use with a corresponding zone of M3 (Heavy
Industrial) Zone. The General Plan is silent on the issue of zone variances for increased
FAR. However, the request is not consistent with the existing Heavy Industrial Land Use
Designation which does not allow residential development. If the City Planning Commission
denies the General Plan Amendment to Neighborhood Commercial, the zone variance will
not be consistent with the current land use designation. Increasing residential floor area at
this site takes the proposal further out of substantial conformance identified in the Charter
and General Plan Amendment findings above.

8. Yard Adjustments (to allow increased projections into the side and rear yards) Pursuant to
Section 12.28 of the Municipal Code.

a. The granting of an adjustment will result in development compatible and consistent with
the surrounding area.

The purpose of yards are to allow light, ventilation, fire access, and emergency egress to
the projects residents and to provide light ventilation and privacy to adjacent residential
uses. The request will allow balconies located along the south and west property lines to
project further into the side yard than what is allowed. Located on the west property line
about 8 feet from the proposed west building is the elevated go-cart track that is part of
Mulligan's Amusement Park. The park is open until 12:00 midnight on weekends. When all
the go-carts are operational (19 total) the two stroke engines create a lot of noise. This
engine whining noise would make the balconies unusable for the tenants.

b. The granting of an adjustment will be in conformance with the intent and purpose of the
General Plan of the City.

The General Plan is silent on the issue of yards. However, the request to have a portion of
the balconies project farther into the required side yard is not consistent with the existing
Heavy Industrial Land Use Designation which does not allow residential development. If the
City Planning Commission denies the General Plan Amendment to Neighborhood
Commercial then the yard adjustment will not be consistent with the current land use
designation.

c. The granting of an adjustment is in conformance with the spirit and intent of the
Planning and Zoning Code of the City.
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A residential use in this location is incompatible with the adjacent active and loud
industrial use. A balcony in close proximity to that lot is a design feature not in
conformance with the spirit and intent of the Planning and Zoning Code.

a. There are no adverse impacts from the proposed adjustment or any adverse impacts
have been mitigated.

The increased projection of the balconies that is being requested will have an impact on the
adjoining go-tract use adjacent to the west property line and the surrounding industrial
uses. The elevated go-cart track that is part of Mulligan's Amusement Park, which is open
until 12:00 midnight on weekends creates a engine whining noise would make the
balconies unusable for the tenants

b. The site and/or existing improvements do make strict adherence to zoning regulations
impractical or infeasible.

The site is a regularly shaped five acre vacant property is not unique and does not have
characteristics that would make adherence to zoning regulations impractical or infeasible.
Even if the Zone Change and General Plan Amendment were approved, the building could
be located away from the west property line, which would allow the projecting balconies by
right.

9. Site Plan Review-(for residential projects over 50 dwelling units) Pursuant to Section 16.05 of
the Municipal Code. 

a. The project complies with all applicable provisions of the Municipal Code and any
applicable Specific Plan.

The M3 zone does not permit residential uses. The site is not located in a Specific Plan
Area. The Applicant requested relief in the form of a General Plan Amendment, Zone
Change, Height District change, Zone Variance and Zoning Administrator Adjustment. The
proposed project does not comply with all applicable provisions of the Municipal Code.

b. That the project is consistent with the adopted General Plan.

The proposed project is not consistent with the existing Heavy Industrial Land Use
Designation. If the City Planning Commission denies the General Plan Amendment to
Neighborhood Commercial, then the requested Site Plan Review for the residential project
will not be consistent with the current land use designation of the Harbor Gateway
Community Plan.

c. That the project is consistent with any applicable adopted redevelopment plan.

The project site is not located in a redevelopment plan area.

d. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, bulk
and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash
collections, and other such pertinent improvements, which is or will be compatible with the
existing and future development on neighboring properties.

Without approval of the requested General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Height
District, Zone Variance and Zoning Administrator Adjustment the proposed project does not
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comply with all applicable provisions of the Municipal Code. The M3 zone does not permit
residential uses.

e. The project incorporates feasible mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would substantially
lessen the significant environment effects of the project, and/or additional findings as may
be required by CEQA.

An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (ENV-2009-339-EIR) was prepared for the
proposed project. However, with the recommended denial of the requested General Plan
Amendment, Zone Change, Height District, Zone Variance and Zoning Administrator
Adjustment the mitigation measures contained in the EIR Monitoring program are not
necessary.

f. Any project containing residential uses provides its residents with appropriate type
and placement of recreational facilities and service amenities in order to improve
habitability for the residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties where
appropriate.

Without approval of the requested General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, and Height
District Change the project cannot be built, therefore, this finding is not necessary.

CEQA Findings

An Environmental Impact Report (ENV-2009-339-EIR) was prepared for the proposed
project. A Mitigation Monitoring Plan is also incorporated into the EIR. The Copy of the EIR
is attached to the case file. The records upon which this decision is based are with the
Environmental Review Section of the Planning Department in Room 750, 200 North Spring
Street.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

Summary of Public Hearing Testimony and Communications Received

The Public Hearing on this matter was held at Los Angeles City Hall, 200 North Spring Street
10th Floor, Room 1060, on November 18, 2013, at 10:00 AM.

1. Present: Approximately 11 people attended the public hearing.

2. Speakers: 7 speakers provided testimony.

Public Hearing Testimony

Speakers-Support —The Applicant's representative spoke from a power point presentation that
detailed the project would consist of two 176 unit multiple family buildings both six (6) story 65
feet in height The total parking for both buildings will be at least 704 parking spaces and 89
guest parking spaces. The rents will be set to provide market-rate workforce housing to satisfy
the ever growing demand of housing in the Harbor Gateway Plan area. Workforce Housing
typically does not have the interior upgrades, higher end appliances and amenities that a rental
unit on the Westside of Los Angeles. The project would be more compatible with the
surrounding land uses than the previously used car lot storage. The Environmental Impact
Report (EIR) that was prepared for the project found minimal impacts on traffic, heath, schools
and the environment. Two dedicated left hand turn lanes will be constructed on Sepulveda
Boulevard at the intersection of Sepulveda Boulevard and Normandie Avenue.

The representative further stated that the design of the building would remove the future tenants
from the noise that is generated by the adjacent go cart track of the Mulligan Amusement Park
on the west. In addition, the applicant met with the neighbors to work through the height and
traffic issues. Furthermore, there are two General Plan Amendments and Zone Changes to
commercial land uses from an industrial land use within the plan area. Lastly, the representative
stated that the property owner gave a 50 foot wide portion of their property to the adjacent
industrial properties to the north to create a buffer between the proposed projects.

As part of the presentation, the representative declared that the City's Industrial Land Use
Policy (ILUP) should not apply to this situation because at least 41% of the land in the Harbor
Gateway Plan is zoned and/or planned for industrial use compared to the 8% found in other
areas of the City. The location of the two lots off of Sepulveda Boulevard with restricted access
through the Fontaine Way cul-de-sac for truck traffic makes it difficult to develop industrial
manufacturing or warehousing on the subject properties. The Community Plan encourages high
density residential and mixed use developments along its commercial corner. This portion of
Sepulveda Boulevard though planned and zoned for industrial uses is developed with
commercial uses.

The Applicant stated during her testimony that her company worked with the previous Council
Office of Janice Hahn for over four years and were continuing to work with Councilmember Joe
Buscaino and his staff. They conducted door to door meetings with nearby neighbors and held
several community meetings. She further stated that the Harbor Gateway South Neighborhood
Council supported the project.

Speakers- Qualified Support: The property owners (Storm Plaza Torrance LLC) for the "added
area" (Lots 4 and 5 of Tract 65665) expressed support for the project itself, but are opposed to
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having their two lots being considered as "added area" and subject to being down-planned and
zoned to commercial. They stated that the current M3 zone allowed more flexibility in
developing their properties. In addition, the zoning is consistent with the M zoning in the Los
Angeles County portion of their properties.

Speakers Opposed (Representative of L & B CIP South Bay Industrial LLC). The
representative submitted a letter to the file and summarized the letter's content for the Hearing
Officer. He stated that his client owned the Storm Parkway Industrial Park consisting of eight
industrial buildings on eight lots immediately abutting the subject property on the north. He
further stated that his client was vigorously opposed to the proposed entitlements and project. If
the project was approved, it would forever change the industrial character of the area and Storm
Park in particular. The prominent companies in the Storm Park (Los Angeles Times, All Access
Staging, MK Diamond, Eastland Forrester to name a few) operate day and night, with noise,
truck traffic, diesel fumes. A multiple family development next to these uses would not be
compatible to how these companies operate and will create an unhealthy environment for the
residents. In addition, the representative outlined how the General Plan Amendment and Zone
Change are inconsistent with the City's Industrial Land Use Policy and the findings for the Zone
Variance for additional floor area cannot be made. Lastly, he stated that the developer
purchased the property knowing that he could take advantage of the City's permissive zoning to
allow a residential use in a commercial zone. The M3 zone allows all of the uses allowed in the
C2 zone. The plan amendment is only necessary to build a residential project.

(Representative of All Access Staging) —The representative stated that her company created
proprietary stages and film/television sets for the Super Bowl etc. Her company is afraid that
residents living in the six story apartment complex would be able to view the stages under
construction, since most of the stage construction is outside. In addition, the company works at
all hours of the day and night and is concerned that with 500 or so residents, there will be
complaints about traffic, noise and odors from the business.

A representative of Council District 15 attended the public hearing, but did not speak.

Communications Received

Letters - Support: nine letters indicating support for the project.

Letters — Opposition: One
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